

No. 13-15691

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ROY FISHER; JOSIE FISHER; MARIA MENDOZA; EDWARD A. CONTRERAS,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Intervener/Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Proposed Intervener/Appellant,

and

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:74-CV-0090,
HON. DAVID C BURY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. S.B. #154908
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts2

Standard of Review2

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument.....4

I. The District Court Erred in Denying Arizona’s Intervention.....4

 A. Arizona’s Intervention Was Needed to Ensure the Adversity Required for a Federal Court to Rule on the Curriculum Issue5

 B. Arizona Meets All of the Criteria for Intervention as of Right 7

 1. Arizona’s Motion Was Timely8

 2. Arizona Has a Significant, Protectable Interest in the Educational Success of Each Student and in Avoiding Race-Based Incitement9

 3. The Unitary Status Plan Impaired Arizona’s Interests 10

 4. The Existing Parties Did Not Represent Arizona’s Interests 10

 C. Arizona Meets All of the Criteria for Permissive Intervention 11

II. Curriculum Remedies Exceeds the Relief Allowable in School
Desegregation Cases.....12

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arakaki v. Cayetano,
324 F. 3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) 10-11

Chicago & G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman,
143 U.S. 339 (1892)..... 6-7

Coalition for Gov’t Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus.,
365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)9

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990).....3

Delta Found. v. U.S.,
303 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2002)9

Ellis v. District of Columbia,
84 F.3d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....9

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.,
498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)3

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....4

Gambill v. Shinseki,
576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009)9

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....9

GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.,
445 U.S. 375 (1980).....5

Haywood v. Drown,
556 U.S. 729 (2009).....7

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009).....5

Ionian Shipping Co. v. British Law Ins. Co.,
426 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1970)11

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
521 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1975)6, 12

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....6

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 12-13

Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)12

Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 47 (1971)..... 5-6

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973).....11

New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer,
440 U.S. 568 (1979).....6

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc., v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....9

Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles,
331 U.S. 549 (1947).....6

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....3

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 7-8

Stone v. San Francisco,
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)3

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....6

Swan v. Peterson,
6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)3

Turner v. Rogers,
131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....3

U.S. v. City of Yonkers,
197 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1999)6, 12

U.S. v. Hooker Chem. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)8

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 5-6, 11
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 210
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 44, 12
A.R.S. §15-111.....2
A.R.S. §15-112.....2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)11
